

12-1578

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

SHUI W. KWONG; GEORGE GRECO; GLENN HERMAN; NICK
LIDAKIS; TIMOTHY S. FUREY; DANIELA GRECO; NUNZIO
CALCE; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.; THE
NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG, in his Official Capacity as
Mayor of the City of New York; CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellees,

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Intervenor-Appellee,

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendant.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York; Hon. John G. Koeltl,
District Judge, District Court No. 11 Civ. 2356

APPELLANTS' REPLY

David D. Jensen
DAVID JENSEN PLLC
111 John Street, Suite 230
New York, New York 10038
(212) 380-6615 tel
(917) 591-1318 fax
david@djensenpllc.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF REPLY1

REPLY2

I. THE BURDEN IS SUBSTANTIAL AND A HEIGHTENED LEVEL OF
SCRUTINY APPLIES2

 A. *The Differential Burden is the City’s Power to Shift its Full Costs*2

 B. *Section 400.00(14) Directly Burdens the Right to Keep and Bear Arms*3

 C. *The Difference Between the Fee-Setting Standards is Substantial
and Heightened Scrutiny Applies*7

 D. *Second Amendment Jurisprudence Likewise Counsels a Heightened
Level of Scrutiny*10

II. DEFENDANTS’ PROFFERED GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS DO NOT JUSTIFY
THE DISPARITY OF THE DIFFERENT FEE STANDARDS16

 A. *The Interest in Recouping Costs Does Not Justify the Disparity*17

 B. *Unique Territorial Concerns Do Not Justify the Disparity*.....18

 C. *The Fact that the City “Requested” Disparate Treatment is Irrelevant*.....20

 D. *Extension is the Appropriate Remedy*.....22

III. THE CITY CANNOT CONDITION THE BASIC ABILITY TO EXERCISE A
FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT ON A PROHIBITORY, NON-NOMINAL FEE.....23

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

729, Inc. v. Kenton Co. Fiscal Ct., 402 Fed. Appx. 131 (6th Cir. 2010).....24

Abood v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977)5

Barefoot v. City of Wilmington, 306 F.3d 113 (4th Cir. 2002).....18

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) 6, 26-27

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....7

Califano v. Westcott, 443 U.S. 76 (1979)..... 22-23

Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of St. Paul, no. 02-1060,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13751 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2003)8

Coalition for the Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of Atlanta,
219 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000)24

Cox v. New Hampshire, 312 U.S. 569 (1941)25

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 5, 27

Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton, 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....21

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 11-12

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 25-26

Fulani v. Krivanek, 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992) 8-9, 17

Hearne v. Board of Education, 185 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999)18

Heckler v. Matthews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984)22

Hightower v. City of Boston, no. 11-2281 , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 18445
(1st Cir. Aug. 30, 2012) 14-15

Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 17-18

Kadramas v. Dickinson Public Schools, 487 U.S. 450 (1988)..... 6-7, 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)4

Lyng v. International Union, 485 U.S. 360 (1988)..... 4-5

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York, 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)24

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 1, 5, 16

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....26

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....20

Missouri v. Lewis, 101 U.S. 22 (1880).....18

Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U.S. 105 (1943)..... 1, 25-26

N.Y. City Transit Auth. v. Beazer, 440 U.S. 568 (1979)14

National Awareness Foundation v. Abrams, 50 F.3d 1159 (2d Cir. 1995).....24

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 9-10

Nordyke v. King, 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)15

Ramos v. Town of Vernon, 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004).....17

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)21

Rockefeller v. Powers, 74 F.3d 1367 (2d Cir. 1996).....6

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)21

Salsburg v. Maryland, 346 U.S. 545 (1954)18

Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....2

Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth., 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)24

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd., 502 U.S. 105 (1991)....17

Soto-Lopez v. N.Y. City Civil Serv. Comm’n, 755 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1985),
aff’d 476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 22-23

United States v. Decastro, 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 9, 11, 16
Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 20-21

STATUTES

N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(10).....20
N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(14)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Goldberger, A Reconsideration of *Cox v. New Hampshire*: Can Demonstrators Be Required to Pay the Costs of Using America’s Public Forums?, 62 Tex. L. Rev. 403 (1983).....28
